the Bonds govern the rights and obligations of the Issuer and the Bondholders (as defined hereinafter) in relation 
to the Bonds (as defined hereinafter) and are as follows: 

1 Form, Denomination, Certification, Printing and Delivery of the Bonds 

a) The bonds are issued on 12 March 2026 in the initial aggregate principal amount of CHF 250,000,000 (two 
hundred fifty million Swiss francs) and are divided into Bonds with denominations of CHF 5,000 (five thousand 
Swiss francs) per Bond (each, a "Bond", together the "Bonds"). 

Bank Vontobel AG (the "Issuer") reserves the right to reopen this issue and increase the aggregate principal